

No. 09-2266

---

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

In re DERRICK MILLARD, SR. AND TRACIE MILLARD,  
*Debtors.*

---

SUNTRUST BANK,  
*Creditor-Appellant*

— v. —

DERRICK MILLARD, SR. and TRACIE MILLARD,  
*Debtors-Appellees*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS  
IN SUPPORT OF DEBTORS POSITION SEEKING AFFIRMANCE**

---

TARA TWOMEY, ESQ  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER  
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS  
1501 The Alameda  
San Jose, CA 95126  
(831) 229-0256  
[tara.twomey@comcast.net](mailto:tara.twomey@comcast.net)

DANIEL PRESS, ESQ.  
CHUNG & PRESS, P.C.  
6718 Whittier Ave. #200  
McLean, VA 22101  
(703) 734-3800

March 15, 2010

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The holding of the district court that a wholly unsecured lien may be stripped off is supported by the plain language of the Bankruptcy Code, the Supreme Court’s decision in the <i>Nobelman</i> case, and the overwhelming majority of relevant case law. ....	4
II. Permitting modification of a claim that is secured in name only, and that is not supported by any true economic value is consistent with the public policy goals of the Bankruptcy Code.....	8
A. The Bankruptcy Code’s policy is to treat similarly situated creditors equally .....	8
B. Section 1322(b)(2) was not intended to protect the high loan-to-value home mortgage lending industry.....	10
C. SunTrust’s argument that the Millards acted in bad faith by purposefully defaulting on their first mortgage is unavailing.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	17
ADDENDUM A (MD Dept. of Planning Housing Price Index) .....	18

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>In re Bartee</i> , 212 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	3, 5, 10
<i>In re Eashai</i> , 87 F.3d 1082 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	14, 15
<i>In re Griffey</i> , 335 B.R. 166 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2005).....	3, 5
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 118 S.Ct. 974 (1998) .....	1
<i>In re Lane</i> , 280 F.3d 663 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	3, 4, 8
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575, 98 S. Ct. 866 (1978) .....	13
<i>In re Mann</i> , 249 B.R. 831 (B.A.P. 1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	3, 5
<i>In re McDonald</i> , 205 F.3d 606 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	3, 5
<i>In re Millard</i> , 414 B.R. 73, 75 (D. Md. 2009).....	13
<i>Nobelman v. American Sav. Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324, 113 S.Ct. 2106 (1993) .....	passim
<i>In re Pond</i> , 252 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	3, 5
<i>In re Price</i> , 562 F.3d 618 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	1

*Matter of Sanders*,  
202 B.R. 986 (Bankr. D. Neb. 1996)..... 7

*Schwab v. Reilly*,  
U.S.S.C. No. 08-538 (2009) ..... 1

*In re Tanner*,  
217 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 3, 4

*United Sav. Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assoc., Ltd.*,  
484 U.S. 365, 108 S.Ct. 626 (1988) ..... 8, 9

*United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.*  
489 U.S. 235, 109 S.Ct. 1026 (1989) ..... 6

*Vanston Bondholders Protective Comm. v. Green*,  
329 U.S. 156, 67 S.Ct. 237 (1946)..... 9

*In re Williams*,  
161 B.R. 27 (Bankr. E.D. Ky. 1993). ..... 7

*In re Zimmer*,  
313 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 3, 4, 6

**Statutes**

**Bankruptcy Code**

11 U.S.C. § 506(a) ..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(2) ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

8 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1322.06[1][a][i]  
(A. Resnick and H. Sommer, eds. 15<sup>th</sup> ed. rev. 2009). ..... 7

Thrift Bulletin TB 72, Office of Thrift Supervision, Department of the Treasury,  
August 27, 1998 ..... 11, 12

Paine’s High LTC Specialist is Out,” National Mortgage News, October 27, 1997,  
1997 WL 12863567 ..... 11

Broderick Perkins, Piggyback Loan Growth Poses Mortgage System,  
Realty Times (July 13, 2005), available at  
[http://realtytimes.com/rtpages/20050713\\_piggyback.htm](http://realtytimes.com/rtpages/20050713_piggyback.htm)..... 12

Maryland Department of Planning, Housing Price Index, Table 2 – Cumulative  
Inflation-Adjusted\* House Price Appreciation in Maryland’s MSA and MSADs, 1995-  
2009 ..... 13
